
AGENDA

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Dear Panel Member

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 2nd February, 2016, at 2.00 pm when the following business will be 
transacted

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Joel Cook on 
03000 416892

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room

Membership 

Councillor Paul Clokie Ashford Borough Council
Councillor Pat Todd Canterbury City Council
Councillor Chris Shippam Dartford Borough Council
Councillor Keith Morris Dover District Council
Councillor John Cubitt Gravesham Borough Council
Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council
Councillor Fran Wilson Maidstone Borough Council
Councillor Michael Franklin Medway Council
Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council
Councillor Malcolm Dearden Shepway District Council
Councillor Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council
Councillor Trevor Shonk Thanet District Council
Councillor Brian Luker Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council
Councillor Don Sloan Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Mr Roger Latchford Co-opted member 
Dr Mike Eddy Co-opted member 
Councillor Habib Tejan Co-opted member 
Councillor John Burden Co-opted member 
Elaine Bolton Independent Member
Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-
Chairman)

Independent Member



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

3 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 
this Meeting 

4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 17 November 2015 
(Pages 5 - 10)

B - Statutory Reports
B1 Draft Police and Crime Plan 2016/17 (Pages 11 - 52)

B2 Precept Proposal (contained within item B1) 

C - Commissioner's Reports Requested by the Panel
C1 Youth Engagement Work (Pages 53 - 54)

C2 HMIC Report on Vulnerable Persons - Commissioner's Comment 
(verbal report) 

D - Commissioner's Decisions
D1 Commissioner's Decisions (Pages 55 - 56)

E - Panel Matters
E1 Panel Annual Report (Pages 57 - 62)

E2 Complaints against a Police and Crime Commissioner - 
Government proposed changes to the procedure (Pages 63 - 82)

E3 Future work programme (Pages 83 - 84)

F - For Information
F1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held 

on 11 November (Pages 85 - 90)

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass



Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Monday, 25 January 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 
November 2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr A Horton (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), Cllr G Galpin (Substitute for Cllr P 
Clokie), Mr T L Shonk (Substitute for Cllr L Fairbrass), Cllr M Franklin, Cllr R Hogarth 
(Substitute for Cllr P Fleming), Cllr B Luker, Cllr R Wells (Substitute for Cllr C 
Shippam), Cllr K Morris, Cllr Sloan, Cllr P Todd, Cllr F Wilson, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Cllr H Tejan, Dr M R Eddy, Cllr J Burden and Mrs E Bolton

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr A Harper and Mr S Nolan

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

147. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 22 September 2015 
(Item 4)

1. One Member noted the comments at the previous meeting about the Force’s use 
of Body Worn Cameras and the recent press coverage regarding their cost and 
value for money.  The Commissioner was asked for the rationale behind the 
choice of camera purchased and whether she considered them to be value for 
money.  The Commissioner explained that a business case was submitted before 
any money was released for the body worn cameras.  The Commissioner was 
content that they demonstrated value for money, they were specialist pieces of 
equipment which were securely encrypted, with built in GPS, auto-delete 
functions and they had been procured in compliance with complex EU/UK rules, 
there was a statement on the Commissioner’s website regarding this issue.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

148. Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 26 October 2015 
(Item 5)

1. The Chairman reminded Members that this minute was the open summary of the 
exempt item discussed at the Panel meeting on 26 October.  The Chairman had 
received a letter from the IPCC in response to the Panel’s letter of 27 October.  
This letter had been circulated to Panel Members by email on 3 November 2015. 
The Chairman said he had received an assurance from the Commissioner’s Chief 
of Staff that he had put in place a system to regularly check the insurance 
documents of the Commissioner and any of her staff who drive on business.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

RESOLVED that the open minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2015 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   

149. Update on Victim Centre and Victim Support Work 
(Item B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced the report highlighting some of the key points 
regarding Compass House and Victim Support work.  Members were given an 
open invitation to visit Compass House which the Commissioner said was a 
blueprint for delivering victim services.

2. In response to a question the Commissioner explained that she did not envisage 
satellite ‘Compass Houses’ being rolled out across Kent, instead it’s about 
providing local services for local victims of crime and makin
[...]
 Support work.

150. Protecting the Public from Harm 
(Item B2)

Page 6



3

1. The Chairman asked that, in due course, a report be provided to the Panel on the 
long term effect on Kent Police and their resources of recent events in Paris. 
Other Members also requested this information as appropriate.

2. The Commissioner introduced the report and highlighted the main areas within it. 
The number one priority for the public continued to be visible community policing, 
but there was also a need to maintain specific specialist resources to effectively 
deal with spontaneous incidents.  The Commissioner stated that if ever there was 
a time not to reduce spending on policing it was now and that she would write to 
the Home Secretary to set out the uniqueness of Kent, including its position as the 
gateway to Europe.  

3. One Member referred to the problem of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the 
role played by taxi-drivers, lodging houses, hotels etc. The Commissioner 
explained that the Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation boards for Kent and Medway 
had strategic oversight, the CSE team was new and partnership working was 
essential in this area, every authority and agency had a responsibility to report 
any concerns.  

4. Referring to the letter the Commissioner was due to send to the Home Secretary 
one Member requested that it also refer to Dover District and the special 
circumstances experienced around the Docks.  

5. In response to a question about a backlog in cases of Child Sexual Exploitation 
the Commissioner explained that she was not aware of the matter being referred 
to and so was unable to comment.  

6. A Member asked about cross border working and the Commissioner confirmed 
that there was a large amount of cross border work going on, particularly with 
Essex. Due to its depth and complexity, the Commissioner felt she couldn’t do 
justice to collaborative working at this meeting and offered to report back to the 
Panel.  

7. With reference to ha
[...]
 to the Home Office.  

RESOLVED that Members note the Financial Planning for 2016/17 Onwards report.

152. Commissioner's Decisions 
(Item C1)

1. The Chairman invited Members to question the Commissioner on the decisions 
recently made. One Member referred to the approval for Kent Police to evaluate 
unmanned aircraft (drones) to support policing activity. The Member had seen 
these tested previously and raised a number of points that the Commissioner may 
wish to consider such as potential limited time in the air, battery life, constraints in 
wet weather and how these could be overcome. The Commissioner thanked the 
Member for the comments and would ensure these were discussed.

RESOLVED that Members of the Panel note the Commissioner’s Key Decisions – 
October 2015.  

153. Future work programme 
(Item D1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Future Work Programme. 

154. Exempt minute of Independent Police Complaints Commission discussion held 
on 26 October at Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 
(Item E1)

1. The Panel resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 & 3 of part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

Page 9



6

2. Mrs Barnes, Mr Harper and Mr Nolan left the meeting.

RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting held on 26 October was an 
accurate record and that it be signed by the Chairman. 

Page 10



 

  

 
Background: 
1. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets out the requirement for Police and Crime 

Commissioners to formulate a Police and Crime Plan which covers their term of Office. The Police and 
Crime Plan must include the following information: 

• the police and crime objectives to be delivered;  
• the policing that the Chief Constable should provide; 
• the financial and other resources to be provided to the Chie
[...]
an from the 21 December 2015 to 15 January 2016, and was 
circulated via e-mail to the same recipients and promoted in the same way as the first consultation. The 
poll consisted of one question: 

• Will your family pay £5 extra to increase public safety?    Yes/No 
 
14. In total, 895 online responses were received and the outcome was as follows: 

• Yes: 53.2% (476 respondents);  
• No: 46.8% (419 respondents). 

 
15. In addition to the above, the Commissioner hosted a ‘Policing and Austerity’ conference on 9 December 

2015, at which the audience were invited to feedback on the plan priorities (reflected under paragraph 9) 
and also vote on the precept. There was unanimous support from those present (approximately 60 guests) 
for increasing the precept by 3.4% (or £5 on a Band D property).  
 

16. Taken together, the Commissioner received feedback from nearly 1,000 people in the two rounds of 
consultation and at the conference. Overall, the majority were supportive of the Commissioner increasing 
the police precept element of the council tax. 

Page 12



   
 

Kent Police & Crime Commissioner     
 

 
17. Both consultations were reported in local newspapers, on radio and television.  

 
18. The refresh has also taken into account comments received throughout the year at public engagement 

events and in correspondence received by the Commissioner’s Office. The Chief Constable has also been 
consulted. 

 
Key Changes in the Refreshed Police and Crime Plan: 
19. A copy of the draft refreshed Police and Crime Plan in text only format can be found at Appendix A. Once 

the text has been finalised, photographs and graphics will be added prior to publishing on the website. It 
will be presented in a similar format to the current Police and Crime Plan. 

 
20. As this is both a public-facing plan and used to set the direction of policing and crime and disorder 

reduction, it is designed to balance the needs of both audiences within one document. As previously 
[...]
 grant volatility (PCC decides to use) 

Insurance fund 3.1 In line with actuarial guidelines for self-insured risks 

   Change   

Invest to Save (CC and PCC) 0.9 To assist future savings, for use by CC 

Redundancy etc. 6.0 For use by CC with PCC agreement 

   Policy Opportunity and Investment   

Policy Opportunities (PCC) 5.9 To help smooth Force savings plans 

Capital Reserve 27.6 To support capital and innovation investment 

Proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) 0.6 Proceeds of Crime (CC) 

Other 0.4 Miscellaneous 

   
Total Earmarked 51.2  

   

Grand Total 56.8  

 
29. Over the medium term, after consultation with the Chief Constable, the Commissioner will be 

releasing £44m over the four years to 2019/20 for major transformational investment in mobile 
and other innovations as well as ensuring proper facilities and equipment for the Force. In part this 

Page 45



 
 

will be funded from targeted capital receipts over the period but also from a significant reduction 
in the capital reserve. For information, the cumulative annual debt charges to revenue for this 
programme would have been at least £2m per annum by March 2020, equivalent to 40 officer 
posts, if this investment relied on borrowing rather than reserves. 

 
30. Given the overall Spending Review outcome, a £4m grant volatility reserve is being retained for 

the purpose of potential grant reductions from formula changes in 2017/18 onwards and it is 
assumed it will be used for that over the period. A new specific reserve of £200,000 has been 
established as a sinking fund for major repairs or adaptation to Compass House. This has been 
funded by accumulated underspends in the OPCC budget, and will ensure the facility is entirely 
sustainable and fit for purpose without imposing any strain on future investment funding intended 
for the Force in the long term. 

 
31. Taking all these plans and provisions into account, results in total earmarked reserves falling to 

£19m or 41% of the current l
[...]
 long term victim 
services contract to consider. In addition, the YAG endorsed a visit to Compass House to look at the 
physical environment/facilities to ensure they cater for the needs of young victims and witnesses of crime. 
Ideally, the visit needs to take place on a working day when Compass House is staffed, but due to 
school/college commitments this limits dates to school holidays. Despite best efforts, it was not possible to 
arrange a visit before Christmas and it will now take place either in the spring half term or Easter break. 

 
7. Further to the first meeting, the YAG has a standing invitation to attend the Commissioner’s Victims’ Panel. 

Consisting of victims of crime and Victim Support Volunteers, this forum is used to gather views and 
opinions on the work being done to improve victim services in Kent. The panel was heavily involved in the 
development of Compass House and plays a pivotal on-going role in reviewing the services available. 

 
8. The next YAG meeting is scheduled for the 26 January 2016. In light of the recent extremist attacks and 

atrocities across Europe, the South East Counter Terrorism Unit (SECTU) is presenting as part of a national 
consultation with young people regarding radicalisation and travel to areas of conflict. The meeting will be 
an opportunity for the SECTU to provide important information, but also obtain feedback on the Prevent 
strategy and how the police can help keep young people safe from the dangers of radicalisation. 

 

From:   Ann Barnes, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner 

To:   Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 

Subject:  Youth Engagement – progress report 

Date:  2 February 2016  

Page 53

Agenda Item C1



   
 

Kent Police & Crime Commissioner     
 

9. As part of the annual Police and Crime Plan refresh consultation, members of the YAG were invited to 
submit their views, with particular reference to those actions that relate to young people. A number of 
responses were received, t
[...]
y for victim support in 2014, to establish a Victim Centre in 
Kent. 

24. With the exception of 2014, all precept proposals have been approved by the Panel, 
the Police and Crime Plan has been supported each year and the proposed 
appointments of a Chief Constable, 2 Chiefs of Staff and a Chief Finance Officer 
have all been supported.

25. Where necessary the Panel has been critical of the Commissioner and has asked her 
on occasion to reflect on the Panel’s views. In 2014, the Panel did not agree to the 
PCC’s proposal to increase the precept by 3.5%, if permitted without a referendum, 
although there was not a sufficient majority to veto the proposal. In the event the 
PCC raised the precept by 2%, the maximum permitted without a referendum.

26. When the Commissioner explained her decisions (in both 2013 and 2014) to recruit a 
Youth Commissioner the Panel’s view was that a single appointment was not the 
best way to achieve the laudable goal of engaging more fully with young people and 
it made its views clear on several occasions. When, in 2015, the Commissioner 

Page 60



decided to establish a Youth Advisory Group the Panel expressed their support for 
this approach. 

27. The Panel was also critical of some of the PCC’s public relations work in the first part 
of her term of office and this culminated in some specific recommendations to her 
following her appearance in a Channel 4 documentary. The Panel is pleased to note 
that the PCC has taken note of the Panel’s views.

Panel communications

28. The Panel adopted a Communications Protocol to ensure that public statements 
were made by the Chairman and that, where appropriate, there is liaison with the 
PCC and any statements she might wish to make. The Panel agreed that all its public 
meetings should be webcast so that the public can see it doing its work. In 2015 the 
Panel established is own webpage, where all its papers and minutes are available, to 
explain its work more fully and to provide a co
[...]
mally in a way that is satisfactory to both the complainant and 
the PCC. However, when agreed resolution is not possible, it is recommended that the 
Panel support the existence of clear guidance that a Panel may recommend an outcome 
and a power to require the PCC to give a written response to the Panel and the 
complainant if he/she is not prepared to implement the recommendation.

5. Recommendation

5.1 It is recommended that the Panel approve the comments in this report as its response to 
the Government’s consultation on the procedure for complaints against Police and Crime 
Commissioners.

Page 64



Contact: Anna Taylor/Joel Cook           Tel: 03000 416478 / 416892

                       Mike Campbell                    Tel: 03000 413346

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Complaints about Police and Crime 
Commissioners 

Public Consultation 

December 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67

tayloa16
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX



 

Complaints about Police and Crime Commissioners 

Public Consultation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

December 2015 

Page 68



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright 2015 

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except 
where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National 
Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain 
permission from the copyright holders concerned. 

This publication is available at www.gov.uk/government/publications 

 

 

Page 69



Complaints about Police and Crime Commissioners: Public Consultation 

1 

Contents 

Scope of the consultation 2 

Basic information 2 

Responses: Confidentiality & Disclaimer 3 

Introduction 4 

Scrutiny of PCCs 4 

The Government’s p
[...]

	4 Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 17 November 2015
	B1 Draft Police and Crime Plan 2016/17
	Appendix A_Draft Refreshed Police & Crime Plan
	Appendix B_Summary of Changes
	Appendix C_CFOs Commentary

	C1 Youth Engagement Work
	D1 Commissioner's Decisions
	E1 Panel Annual Report
	E2 Complaints against a Police and Crime Commissioner - Government proposed changes to the procedure
	Item E1 appendix PCC Complaints Consultation
	Complaints about Police and Crime Commissioners - 
Public Consultation
	Contents
	Scope of the consultation
	Basic information
	Responses: Confidentiality & Disclaimer

	Introduction
	Scrutiny of PCCs

	The Government’s proposed changes for PCC complaints
	Clarity on what constitutes a complaint
	Powers to Investigate
	Informal Resolution

	Consultation questions
	Complaint definition and guidance
	Complaint investigation
	Informal resolution guidance



	E3 Future work programme
	F1 Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 11 November





Minutes of the meeting

155.

156.

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 2 February
2016.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Gurvinder Sandher (Vice-Chairman),
Clir S Bannister (Substitute for Dr M R Eddy), Clir P Clokie, ClirJ Cubitt,
Clir M Dearden, Clir M Franklin, Clir B Luker, ClIr K Pugh (Substitute for Mr A H T
Bowles), Clir K Morris, ClIr Sloan, Mr T L Shonk, Clir P Todd, Clir R Wells (Substitute
for Clir C Shippam), Clir F Wilson, Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Clir H Tejan, Clir J Burden
and Mrs E Bolton

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, Mr A Harper and Mr S Nolan

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Minutes of the Police and Crime Panel held on 17 November 2015
(Item 4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2015 were an
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Draft Police and Crime Plan 2016/17
(Iltem B1)

1. The Commissioner introduced her third draft refreshed April 2013 — March 2017
Police and Crime Plan and Precept Proposal for 2016/17. There was an
expectation set out within the plan of how the Force should work with partners to
deliver the priorities. The plan had been kept under review with small changes
made as appropriate throughout the year. Page 39, Appendix B, provided a
summary of the main changes to the plan.

2. The Commissioner referred to Compass House, in Ashford, which opened in April
2015 and was a blueprint for delivering victim services. This year had seen the
launch of a new multi-agency team to combat child sexual exploitation (CSE).
This affected some of the most vulnerable people in society and there was a
specific expectation to protect children in care and unaccompanied asylum
seeking children. The Force remained committed to tackling cyber-crime, human
trafficking and modern slavery. The Commissioner had signed up to an anti-
trafficking network and there was also an emphasis on protecting the public from
harm and preventing extremism and radicalisation.

3. A Member asked about the Prevent agenda, the Commissioner confirmed that
she was keeping a close eye on the relevant boards to ensure partners continued
to engage and work together.



4. A Member raised the issue of restorative justice, which was considered to help
prevent crime. In response, the Commissioner confirmed that she would consider
including this within section 4.3 — Prevent crime, anti-social behaviour and reduce
repeat victimisation and offending, of the draft plan.

5. In response to a question about expectations on the Force to tackle the issues
within the plan, the Commissioner explained that the Force were already tackling
the issues, funding was being put into appropriate areas and the Commissioner
was working with colleagues picking up good practice. Kent Initiatives were also
being rolled out nationwide.

6. One Member raised his concern about organised crime and the effect of burglary
etc. on victims. The Commissioner explained that in the past organised crime had
primarily been the work of the Serious Crime Directorate, however there was now
a duty on forces to cascade knowledge to the frontline and neighbourhood officers
are aware and focussed on reducing organised crime within their
neighbourhoods.

7. There was a discussion around the recent events in Dover. The Commissioner
confirmed that the Chief Constable was responsible for the operational response,
but Dover had proved to be a difficult policing operation. Kent Police had a duty to
facilitate a peaceful protest and during the detailed planning process there had
been no legal reason to ban the protest. The Commissioner praised the work of
Dover District Council which had been fantastic, and said that there would be a
detailed post review which would be made public. The Commissioner said that
she had visited Dover and there had been universal condemnation amongst local
people of the protesters’ actions and universal support for the police and the
council. Concerns were raised about the speed of the review and the
Commissioner confirmed that the review would be done quickly and thoroughly.

8. A Member asked whether public order should be included within paragraph 4.5 -
Protect the Public from Harm. The Commissioner explained that £2million had
been earmarked for public order and there was currently nothing within the law
that could have prevented the protest. The Commissioner said she would write to
the Policing Minister to explain the dangers of allowing two events in the same
location on the same day.

9. In response to a question about firearms capacity, the Commissioner explained
that the Home Secretary expected forces to increase their firearms capacity by up
to 50% so Kent Police would need an additional 37 officers. The proposed
increase in precept would pay for 24 of the additional officers, but funding would
still need to be found for training, equipment etc.

10.A Member asked what the Commissioner would like to see achieved from the
plan before the election in May 2016. The Commissioner stated that she would
like to see a reduction in crime and fewer victims of crime. Kent's crime had
decreased by 3% whilst Hampshire’'s had increased by 26%. Violence against the
person had increased in Kent by 8% but had increased in Hampshire by 70%.
Domestic violence reporting had increased however secondary reporting had
decreased. The Commissioner said that she would like more work on CSE and a
focus on human trafficking and modern slavery.



157.

11.A Member asked whether ‘public space protection order should be included

within the plan, the Commissioner confirmed that she would consider it.

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel approve the
Commissioner’s Draft Refreshed Police and Crime Plan for 2016/17.

Precept Proposal (contained within item B1)
(Item B2)

1.

The Commissioner introduced her proposed precept, it had been a very busy few
months with a number of announcements and there was still some uncertainty, for
example around the funding formula. Kent was a unique county with different
policing pressures, there had been no increase in cash terms and would be no
increase in the next 4 years. There was an assumption that every PCC would
increase the council tax precept to the maximum allowed. Since Kent had the
third lowest precept, there was an opportunity to increase the council tax by £5
per household (average).

. The county had to be able to respond in an emergency, the additional money from

the precept would pay for additional firearms capacity; this did not mean an armed
police force but would give the Force the capacity to effectively respond.

The Commissioner explained that a consultation had been run with one question:
“‘will your family pay £5 extra to increase public safety? Yes/No”. In total, 895
online responses were received and the outcome was as follows: Yes: 53.2%,
No: 46.8%. Together with face to face discussions with residents the majority
agreed with the proposal to increase the council tax precept by £5.

Mr Nolan explained that the settlement from the Government was better than
feared, particularly in light of the reduction in funding for local authorities. There
was a savings gap of £33million over the next 4 years which was a 12% real cut
on the net budget over the period which had to be managed. The reserves held
were vital and meant that the Force did not have to borrow for investment. At 31
March 2016, total earmarked and non-earmarked reserves were expected to fall
to £56.8million. There was an intention to release £44million over the four years to
2019/20 for major transformational investment in mobile and other innovations as
well as ensuring proper facilities and equipment for the Force.

Some questions were raised about how the savings would be made without
affecting the front line workforce. Mr Nolan explained that the £8.7million savings
required for next year had already been identified and due to effective planning by
the Chief Constable will not involve any impact on frontline policing. For the
remaining three years, the Chief Constable’s aim remains to limit the impact on
frontline policing as far as possible, and only take savings form this area as a last
resort.

The Panel considered that an increase to the council tax precept of £5 was
reasonable, however a concern was raised about the future use of reserves and
that the Home Secretary should be made aware of planned use.



158.

7.

The Commissioner confirmed that she frequently lobbied the Government over
such issues, including recouping the money spent on operation Stack in previous
months.

A Member asked whether there was any capacity to make savings from vacancy
rates, although this was not considered good practice. There was a suggestion
that the Force look at its fuel bill due to the recent decrease in fuel prices as well
as a suggestion that the Force look at its assets with a view to selling where
appropriate. Mr Nolan explained that there was a constant review of the Force’s
estate, with planning for future and targeted opportunities. The Commissioner
praised the Kent Community Safety Partnership; it was invaluable for sharing best
practice and ensuring close working between partners in Kent.

. The Commissioner summed up this item by explaining that Kent had received a

‘good’ rating for financial management and an ‘outstanding’ rating for financial
planning. Thanks were offered to Mr Nolan who had done an excellent job.

10. The Chairman offered his support for the £5 increase in council tax precept. He

also considered that the Government were aware of the levels of reserves and
advised caution against retaining high levels. Congratulations were offered on the
financial ratings received by Kent Police.

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel approve the
proposed precept for 2016.

Youth Engagement Work
(ltem C1)

1.

The Commissioner had established a new forum called the Youth Advisory Group
(YAG) and it had met twice; September 2015 and January 2016. The most recent
meeting on 26 January had received a presentation on the Prevent strategy and
how the police could help keep young people safe from the dangers of
radicalisation. The Commissioner would encourage more young people to attend.

A Member asked about the diversity of membership; which areas of Kent were
young people being attracted from? The Commissioner considered the YAG to be
a good starting point but said consideration would be given to holding meetings in
other areas of the county.

A suggestion was made that the Commissioner utilise groups that already
attended the YAG due to their links with large numbers of young people. The
future of the group relied on being able to get to ‘hard to reach’ groups, and there
was a need to go to where young people already met.

. A Member raised technology as a way of contacting young people, Skype and

conference type facilities might be an efficient way of liaising with young people.

The Chairman confirmed that he would like to attend a future meeting of the YAG
and there were benefits in using existing organisations to liaise with young
people.



159.

160.

161.

162.

RESOLVED that the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel note the
Commissioner’s Progress Report on Youth Engagement.

HMIC Report on Vulnerable Persons - Commissioner's Comment (verbal report)
(Item C2)

1. The Commissioner gave a verbal update on the HMIC Vulnerable Persons report.
The HMIC judgement had been ‘requires improvement’ and the Commissioner
was unhappy to receive the report and surprised to receive the grading of
‘requires improvement’. HMIC were due to return in the summer and the
Commissioner was aiming for an ‘excellent’ rating. The Commissioner explained
that this would be discussed at her Governance Board to be held the following
day on 3 February.

2. The Chairman looked forward to seeing the result of HMIC’s inspection in the
summer.

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s verbal update on the HMIC
Vulnerable Persons report.

Commissioner's Decisions
(ltem D1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner's Key Decisions for November
and December 2015.

Panel Annual Report
(ltem E1)

1. The Chairman proposed an amendment to paragraph 27 of the report which was
approved by the Panel. The revised paragraph would read:

“The Panel was also critical of some of the PCC’s public relations work in the first
part of her term of office. Following the Commissioner’s appearance in a Channel
4 documentary the Panel discussed her approach to public relations work and
endorsed her decision to move away from a campaigning role, to undertake less
‘big bang’ publicity, to focus less on the Commissioner as an individual and to
adopt a more corporate style on her website. The Panel also received an
assurance that the Commissioner’s engagement style with Police Officers and
staff, Panel members and other partners would be modified. The Panel was
pleased to note that the PCC has taken note of the Panel’s views.”

RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment the Panel approve its Annual
Report which would be published on KCC’s website and sent to each authority within
the Police Force area.

POST MEETING NOTE: The Report was published and circulated on 8 February
2016.

Complaints against a Police and Crime Commissioner - Government proposed
changes to the procedure
(Iltem E2)



163.

164.

1. Mr Campbell explained that the Government’s consultation, on proposed changes
to the procedure for complaints against Police and Crime Commissioners, sought
to tidy up the existing regulations.

2. The Chairman explained that very few complaints had been received about the
Commissioner and none had been upheld.

RESOLVED that the Panel approve the comments in the report as its response to the
Government’s consultation on the procedure for complaints against Police and Crime
Commissioners.

Future work programme
(ltem E3)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the future work programme.
Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board meeting held on 11
November

(ltem F1)

RESOLVED that the Panel note the minutes of the Commissioner's Governance
Board meeting held on 11 November 2015.



